

No. 24-5220

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF TENNESSEE,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES, XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity,  
OFFICE OF POPULATION AFFAIRS,  
and JESSICA S. MARCELLA, in her official capacity,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Tennessee,  
Case No. 3:23-cv-384

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
ETHICS AND PUBLIC POLICY CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
AND REVERSAL**

---

---

ERIC N. KNIFFIN  
RACHEL N. MORRISON  
ETHICS & PUBLIC POLICY CENTER  
1730 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 910  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 682-1200  
ekniffin@eppc.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

April 12, 2024

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
The Biden administration is weaponizing federal law to unlawfully promote abortion and interfere with state abortion laws contrary to the Supreme Court’s direction in <i>Dobbs</i> . .....	6
A. Turning Title X into an Abortion Counseling and Referral Mandate.....	7
B. Turning Taxpayer Dollars into Abortion Funds.....	10
C. Turning Hospital Emergency Rooms into Abortion Clinics...	14
D. Turning VA Hospitals into Abortion Clinics .....	17
E. Turning the U.S. Postal Service into a Delivery Service for Abortion Drugs.....	20
F. Turning Pharmacies into Abortion Drug Dispensaries .....	24
G. Turning HIPAA’s Privacy Protections into a Shield Against Laws Regulating Abortion.....	28
H. Turning Workplace Pregnancy Accommodations into an Abortion Mandate .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Danco Labs. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1075 (2023).....	24
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	19
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	6
<i>Oklahoma v. U.S. Dep’t Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 23-CV-01052-HE (W.D. Okla.).....	9
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 89 F.4th 529 (5th Cir. 2024).....	15, 16
<i>Texas v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 23-CV-00022-DC, 2023 WL 4629168 (W.D. Tex. July 12, 2023). .....	27
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	3, 6

### Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 8 .....	31
10 U.S.C. § 1093.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 13 .....	19
18 U.S.C. § 1461.....	21, 22
18 U.S.C. § 1462.....	21

18 U.S.C. § 1841.....	30
18 U.S.C. § 2261.....	30
20 U.S.C. § 1688.....	26
26 U.S.C. § 9802.....	31
29 U.S.C. § 1182.....	32
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd .....	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1395ss .....	32
42 U.S.C. § 18023.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 18116.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 2000ff .....	32
42 U.S.C. § 2000gg.....	32
42 U.S.C. § 300a-6 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....	32
5 U.S.C. § 533 .....	18
Pub. L. No. 102-585, 106 Stat. 4943 (1992).....	18
Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996).....	28
Pub. L. No. 110-233, 122 Stat. 881 (2008).....	31
Pub. L. No. 111-117, 123 Stat. 3034 (2009).....	10
Pub. L. No. 117-328, 136 Stat. 4908 (2022).....	26, 32

## Other Authorities

168 Cong. Rec. S7050 (daily ed. Dec. 8, 2022).....	33
Application of the Assimilative Crimes Act to Conduct of Fed. Emps. Authorized by Fed. L., 46 Op. O.L.C. __ (Aug. 12, 2022).....	19
Application of the Hyde Amend. to the Provision of Transp. for Women Seeking Abortions, 46 Op. O.L.C. __ (Sept. 27, 2022).....	11
CMS, <i>Emergency Medical Treatment &amp; Labor Act (EMTALA)</i> (last modified Jan. 5, 2024).....	15
FDA, REMS Single Shared System for Mifepristone 200 mg (Jan. 2023) .....	22
<i>Induce</i> , Merriam-Webster.com (last visited Feb. 28, 2024).....	29
Intergovernmental Immunity for the Dep’t of Veterans Affs. & Its Emps. When Providing Certain Abortion Servs, 46 Op. O.L.C. __ (Sept. 21, 2022) .....	19
Jasmine Wright, HHS Secretary Says ‘Everything Is on the Table’ in Response to Medication Abortion Ruling, CNN (Apr. 9, 2023, 7:21 PM) .....	24
Laura Huss, Farah Diaz-Tello, Colleen Samari, <i>Self-Care, Criminalized: August 2022 Preliminary Findings, If When How</i> (Aug. 2022) .....	31
Letter from Jessica Marcella, Deputy Assistant Sec’y for Population Affs., Off. of Population Affs., Off. of the Assistant Sec’y for Health, HHS, et al., to Yoshie Darnall, Program Dir., Tenn. Dep’t of Health, et al., on Decision not to Fund Continuation Award (March 20, 2023) .....	9
Letter from Joseph R. Biden, Jr., U.S. Sen., to Michael Gregg (April 7, 1994) .....	11
Letter from Marco Rubio, U.S. Sen., to Kiran Ahuja, Dir., OPM (July 5, 2022) .....	11

Letter from Xavier Becerra, Sec’y, HHS, and Chiquita Brooks-LaSure, Adm’r, CMS, HHS to Governors (Aug. 26, 2022) .....	13
Letter from Xavier Becerra, Sec’y, HHS, to Health Care Providers (July 11, 2022).....	15
Memorandum from CMS, HHS, on Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations Specific to Patients Who Are Pregnant or Are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss (July 11, 2022) (rev. Aug. 25, 2022).....	15
Memorandum from Lloyd Austin, Secretary of Def., DOD, to Senior Pentagon Leadership, Commanders of the Combatant Commands, Def. Agency and DOD Field Activity Directors, on Ensuring Access to Reprod. Health Care (Oct. 20, 2022) .....	12
Michael Holzapfel, <i>The Right to Live, the Right to Choose, and the Unborn Victims of Violence Act</i> , 18 J. Contemp. Health L. & Pol’y 431 (2002).....	30
Off. for Civ. Rts., HHS, <i>Conscience and Religious Nondiscrimination</i> (last reviewed Jan. 10, 2023) .....	10
Off. of Population Affairs, Off. of the Assistant Sec’y for Health, HHS, Title X Family Planning Program .....	7
OPM, Availability of Sick Leave for Travel to Access Med. Care (June 27, 2022).....	11
Press Release, HHS, HHS Announces New Grants to Bolster Family Planner Provider Training (June 30, 2022).....	7
Press Release, HHS, HHS Awards \$256.6 Million to Expand and Restore Access to Equitable and Affordable Title X Family Planning Servs. Nationwide (Mar. 30, 2022) .....	8
Press Release, HHS, HHS Issues Guidance to the Nation’s Retail Pharmacies Clarifying Their Obligations to Ensure Access to Comprehensive Reproductive Health Care Services (July 13, 2022) .....	25

Press Release, HHS, HHS Proposes Measures to Bolster Patient-Provider Confidentiality Around Reproductive Health Care (Apr. 12, 2023) ..... 32

Press Release, HHS, HHS Releases Report Detailing Biden-Harris Admin. Efforts to Protect Reprod. Health Care Since Dobbs (Jan. 19, 2023) ..... 8

Press Release, HHS, HHS Releases Report Detailing Biden-Harris Administration Efforts to Protect Reproductive Health Care Since Dobbs (Jan. 19, 2023)..... 8

Press Release, HHS, HHS Secretary Becerra’s Statement on Supreme Court Ruling in Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization (June 24, 2022) ..... 5, 21

Report, HHS, Marking the 50<sup>th</sup> Anniversary of Roe: Biden-Harris Admin. Efforts to Protect Reprod. Health Care (Jan. 19, 2023)..... 23

White House, FACT SHEET: Biden-Harris Administration Announces Actions to Protect Patient Privacy at the Third Meeting of the Task Force on Reproductive Healthcare Access (Apr. 12, 2023)..... 9

White House, FACT SHEET: President Biden Announces Actions in Light of Today’s Supreme Court Decision on Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization (June 24, 2022)..... 20

White House, FACT SHEET: President Biden to Sign Executive Order Protecting Access to Reproductive Health Care Services (July 8, 2022)..... 3, 12

White House, FACT SHEET: President Biden to Sign Memorandum on Ensuring Safe Access to Medication Abortion (Jan. 22, 2023)..... 20

White House, FACT SHEET: The Biden-Harris Administration’s Record on Protecting Access to Medication Abortion (Apr. 12, 2023) ..... 4, 26



White House, FACT SHEET: White House Task Force on Reproductive Healthcare Access Announces New Actions and Marks the 51st Anniversary of Roe v. Wade (Jan. 22, 2024).....	7
White House, <i>National Security Council</i> (last visited Feb. 28, 2024)....	12
White House, Press Briefing by Press Sec’y Karine Jean-Pierre and NSC Coordinator for Strategic Communications John Kirby (July 17, 2023) .....	13
White House, Remarks by President Biden Before Meeting with His Task Force on Reproductive Healthcare Access (Jan. 22, 2024) .....	3
White House, Remarks by President Biden on the Supreme Court’s Decision on Affirmative Action Remarks (June 29, 2023) .....	3
<b>Regulations</b>	
45 C.F.R. §164.512.....	28
EEOC, Regulations to Implement the Pregnant Workers Fairness Act, 88 Fed. Reg. 54,714 (Aug. 11, 2023).....	34
HHS, HIPAA Priv. Rule to Support Reprod. Health Care Priv., 88 Fed. Reg. 23,506 (Apr. 17, 2023) .....	28, 29, 30, 31
HHS, Strengthening Temp. Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) as a Safety Net and Work Program, 88 Fed. Reg. 67,697 (Oct. 2, 2023).....	14
Presidential Memorandum, Further Efforts To Protect Access to Reproductive Healthcare Services, 88 Fed. Reg. 4895 (Jan. 26, 2023) .....	4
VA, Reprod. Health Servs., 87 Fed. Reg. 55,287 (Sept. 9, 2022).....	17, 18, 20
